

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1097

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF
THE COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF TORTURE, CLAIRE
FINKELSTEIN, DAVID GLAZIER, KAREN J. GREENBERG,
JONATHAN HAFETZ, LISA HAJJAR, KATHERINE HAWKINS,
GAIL HELT, SANFORD V. LEVINSON, DAVID LUBAN, ELISA
MASSIMINO, JUAN MÉNDEZ, ALBERTO MORA, MANFRED
NOWAK, JOHN T. PARRY, GABOR RONA, AND PHILIPPA
WEBB AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John S. Summers
Andrew M. Erdlen
Alexander J. Egerváry
Michael J. Masciandaro
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
jsummers@hangle.com
aerdlen@hangle.com
aegervary@hangle.com
mmasciandaro@hangle.com

Dated: November 29, 2022

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW, TORTURE IS CATEGORICALLY PROHIBITED, AND THE ONLY EXCEPTION FOR THE USE OF EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY TORTURE IS FOR USE AGAINST ACCUSED TORTURERS | 6 |
| A. The Use of Torture Violates a <i>Jus Cogens</i> Prohibition Under International Law | 6 |
| B. The Use of Evidence Obtained by Torture Is Prohibited Under International Law..... | 9 |
| 1. International Authorities Uniformly Prohibit the Use of Evidence Obtained by Torture | 10 |
| 2. International Law Prohibits the Use of Evidence Obtained by Torture at All Stages of a Proceeding, Including During Post-Trial and Sentencing | 14 |
| II. UNDER UNITED STATES LAW, THE USE OF EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY TORTURE IS CATEGORICALLY PROHIBITED | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A (FC) (Appellants) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department (Respondent) (2004)</i> , UKHL 71 (UK 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Abdulkadyrov and Dakhtayev v. Russia</i> , App. No. 35061/04, 80 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 35763/97, 30 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Al-Nashiri v. Poland</i> , App. No. 28761/11, 564 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2014) | 14 |
| <i>Al-Nashiri v. Romania</i> , App. No. 33234/12, 718 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bokhonko v. Georgia</i> , App. No. 6739/11, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2020) | 12 |
| <i>Boudreau v. The King</i> , S.C.R. 262, 269-270 (Can. 1949) | 8 |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940) | 22 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ćwik v. Poland</i> , App. No. 31454/10, 75 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2020) | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Document No. 1947508, Letter from J. Palmer to M. Langer, <i>In re: Abd Al-Rahim Hussein Muhammed Al-Nashiri</i> , No. 21-1208, Response to Letter under Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)..... | 25 |
| <i>France v. Diab</i> , NCA 374, 234, 236-237 (Can. Ont. C.A. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>G.K. v. Switzerland</i> , Communication No. 219/2002, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/30/D/219/2002, (U.N. Comm. Against Torture 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Habib v. Nationwide News Pty. Ltd.</i> , [2010] NSWCA 34, 284, 266-267 (Austl. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Horvath v. The Queen</i> , S.C.R. 376, 424-425 (Can. 1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland</i> , App. No. 7511/13, 554 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Ibrahim and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 50541/08, 254 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) | 22 |
| <i>Kaçiu v. Albania</i> , App. No. 33192/07 & 33194/07, 117 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972) | 23 |
| <i>Mahjoub v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [2006] F.C. 1503, 26 (Fed. Ct. Can. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Mansurov and Others v. Russia</i> , App. No. 4336/06, 241 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2021) | 12 |
| <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mthembu v. The State</i> , 2008 (2) SACR 407 (SCA), ¶ 32 (S. Afr. 2008) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Orazbayev and Others v. Russia</i> , App. No. 15367/07, 132 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2021) | 12 |
| <i>Othman (Abu Qatada) v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 8139/09, 264, 267 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2012) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Petukhov v. Russia</i> , App. No. 17853/09, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2021) | 12 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Al Hassan</i> , ICC-01/12-01/18-1508 (2021) | 13 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1, Trial Chamber Judgment, 153-54 (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>R. (Binyam Mohamed) v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs (No. 1)</i> , [2008] EWHC 2048 (UK 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>R. v. Gregory John Alford</i> , [2017] NZSC 42, 92 (N.Z. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Ramiro Ramírez Martínez et al v. Mexico</i> , Communication No. 500/2012, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/55/D/500/2012, (U.N. Comm. Against Torture 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ras Al Khaimah Inv. Auth. v. Azima</i> , [2021] EWCA Civ 349, 41 (UK 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sarobe v. France</i> , Communication No. 675/2015, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/62/D/675/2015, (U.N. Comm. Against Torture 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) | 23 |
| <i>Shagang Shipping Co. Ltd. v. HNA Grp. Ltd.</i> , [2020] UKSC 34 (UK 2020)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>The Queen v. Fitton</i> , S.C.R. 958, 958 (Can. 1956)..... | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Al-Nashiri</i> , No. 21-1208 (D.C. Cir.)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Ubamaka Edward Wilson v. Secretary for Security and Another</i> , [2012] HKCFA 87, ¶ 7 (Hong Kong 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Karake</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Uspanov v. Russia</i> , App. No. 48053/06, 241 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Yong Vui Kong v. Public Prosecutor</i> , [2015] 2 SLR 1129, 64 (Sing. 2015)..... | 18 |

Rules and Statutes

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| CAT Article 15..... | 10, 14, 15, 16, 20 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j)..... | 25 |
| Military Commissions Act of 2009 | 4, 5, 23, 26 |
| Rule 95 | 13 |
| Rule 162..... | 13 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 948(a)..... | 4, 5, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, art. 5..... | 7 |
| African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, <i>Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa</i> (2003)..... | 12, 15 |
| African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights [“Afr. Comm’n H.P.R.”], 212 (Mar. 1, 2011) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Amal Alamuddin, “Collection of Evidence,” in <i>Principles of Evidence in International Criminal Justice</i> (Karim A. Khan ed., 2010)..... | 13 |
| Amal Clooney & Philippa Webb, <i>The Right to a Fair Trial in International Law</i> (2020)..... | 11 |
| American Convention on Human Rights, art. 5..... | 7 |
| American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-21, 1144 U.N..... | 7 |
| <i>Cabrera García v. Mexico</i> , Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 220 (Nov. 26, 2010)..... | 11, 12 |
| Comm. on Foreign Relations, Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman Or Degrading Treatment Or Punishment, S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 | 21 |
| Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 2 opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 2(2).Article 2 | 7 |
| Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 3 | 7 |
| David Luban, <i>Torture, Power, and Law</i> (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights and Interights v. Egypt</i> , Communication 334/06, African Comm’n on Human & Peoples’ Rights (Mar. 1, 2011) | 11 |
| <i>García Cruz y Sánchez Silvestre v. México</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 273, 58 (Nov. 26, 2013) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Giuliana Monina, “Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Part I Substantive Articles, Art. 15 Non-Admissibility of Evidence Obtained by Torture,” in <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture And Its Optional Protocol: A Commentary</i> (Manfred Nowak, Moritz Birk, & Giuliana Monina, eds., 2019) | 15 |
| Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, Dec. 9, 1985, 67 O.A.S.T.S., Art. 10..... | 15 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 4, opened for signature Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, D, E, F, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 | 6 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 7..... | 7, 11 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14..... | 16 |
| Int’l Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, <i>Rules of Procedure and Evidence</i> , entered into force Mar. 14, 1994, amendments adopted Jan. 8, 1996, U.N. Doc. IT/32/Rev.7 (1996)..... | 13 |
| Int’l Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, <i>Rules of Procedure and Evidence</i> , entered into force June 29, 1995, U.N. Doc. ITR/3/REV.1 (1995) | 13 |
| Juan Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment</i> | 17 |
| Letter dated July 18, 2022, from P. Hyun, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legislative Affairs, Dep’t of Justice; T. Mancinelli, Acting Assistant Secretary for Legislative Affairs, Dep’t of Defense; and N. Durakoglu, Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Legislative Affairs, Dep’t of State to Sens. R. Durbin and P. Leahy, https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2022.07.18-OUT-Durbin-Leahy-Military%20Mistreatment.pdf | 25, 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Omar Humberto Maldonado Vargas and Others v. Chile</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 300, 118 (Sept. 2, 2015)..... | 12 |
| President Ronald Reagan’s Message to the Senate Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Inhuman Treatment or Punishment, (May 20, 1988), https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/message- senate-transmitting-convention-against-torture-and- inhuman-treatment-or | 8 |
| Principles on Effective Interviewing for Investigations and Information Gathering, (May 2021), https://interviewingprinciples.com | 14 |
| <i>Report by the Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights on His Visit to the United Kingdom in November 2004</i> , Doc. CommDH(2005)6, ¶ 27 (June 8, 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment</i> , 22, U.N. Doc A/HRC/25/60 (Apr. 10, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Follow up report: Missions to the Republic of Tajikistan and Tunisia</i> , 75, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/28/68/Add.2 (February 27, 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Committee Against Torture</i> (Aug. 5, 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>Report of the United States of America to the UN Committee Against Torture</i> (Sept 24, 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Resolution on Guidelines and Measures for the Prohibition and Prevention of Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in Africa</i> , 32nd Session | 15 |
| Rome Statute of the Int’l Criminal Court art. 69, entered into force July 1, 2002, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90..... | 13 |
| S. Prt. 110-54, Inquiry into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody, 110th Cong., 2nd sess., (Nov. 20, 2008)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Special Court for Sierra Leone, <i>Rules of Procedure and Evidence</i> , adopted on Jan. 16, 2002, amended on Oct. 20, 2020 (2020) | 13 |
| Special Tribunal for Lebanon, <i>Rules of Procedure and Evidence</i> , adopted on Mar. 20, 2009, amended on Dec. 18, 2020, Doc. STL-BD-2009-01-Rev.11 (2020)..... | 13 |
| United Nations General Assembly Resolution 217 (III)..... | 7 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the third periodic report of Benin</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/BEN/CO/3 (June 4, 2019)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of Maldives</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/MDV/CO/1 (December 19, 2018)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the fourth periodic report of Mauritius</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/MUS/CO/4 (December 22, 2017) | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the second periodic report of Namibia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/NAM/CO/2 (February 1, 2017)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of Niger</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/NER/CO/1 (Dec. 20, 2019)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of Seychelles</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SYC/CO/1 (September 28, 2018)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of Vietnam</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/VNM/CO/1 (December 28, 2018)..... | 10 |
| U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Summary Record of the First Part of the 354th Meeting</i> | 16 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 5..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>General Comment No. 32: Article 14 (Right to equality before courts and tribunals and to a fair trial)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32 (Aug. 23, 2007) | 11 |
| U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights in cooperation with the International Bar Association, <i>Human Rights in the Administration of Justice: A Manual on Human Rights for Judges, Prosecutors, and Lawyers</i> , U.N. Doc. HR/P/PT/9 (2003) | 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 22 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Submission to the Committee against Torture of the Sixth Periodic Report on the International Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (Sept. 24, 2021)..... | 9, 27 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 53, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331..... | 6 |
